

Nos. 09-56786 & 09-56846

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO; *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS; *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

TERESITA G. COSTELO, and LORENZO P. ONG, Individually
and on Behalf of all Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO,
Secretary of the Department Of Homeland Security; *et. al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND
THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Mary Kenney
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7512
(202) 742-5619 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. This is not the “rare and exceptional” case in which the plain language of the statute can be disregarded. 3

 B. Because the BIA never considered whether § 1153(h)(3)’s two benefits operated independently, there is no agency interpretation warranting the Court’s deference. 9

III. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010).....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 10
<i>De Osorio v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 09-56846, __ F.3d __, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18289 (9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2011).....	passim
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	6
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , No. 10-60373, __ F.3d __, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18622 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011).....	passim
<i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009).....	6, 10
<i>Nuclear Information and Resource Service v. U.S. DOT Research and Special Programs Administration</i> , 457 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Retuta v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Royal Foods Co. Inc. v. RJR Holdings Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001)..	6
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 649 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>).....	5
<i>Sinotes-Cruz v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)..... 4, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(3)..... 2
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(4)..... 2
8 U.S.C. § 1153(d)..... passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3)..... passim

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.2(a)(4)..... 7
